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EMPLOYES DIVISION – IBT RAIL CONFERENCE 
 
vs 
 
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY 
    
   William R. Miller, Chairman & Neutral Member 
   Samantha Rogers, Carrier Member 
   David R. Scoville, Employee Member 
 
STATEMENT OF CLAIM: 
 
 “Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that: 
 
 1.  The  Carrier  violated  the Agreement commencing August 15, 2016, when Claimant, 
      Jeffery Thompson (0316125) was dismissed for his second positive test on a drug test 
      while working as a truck driver within a 10 year period.  The Carrier alleged violation 
      of the BNSF’s Policy on the use of Alcohol and Drugs. 
 
 2.  As  a  consequence  of  the  violation  referred to in part 1 the Carrier shall reinstate 
      Claimant,  remove   from   the   Claimant’s   record   this   discipline   with   all   rights 
      unimpaired  and  pay  for  all  wage  loss including overtime commencing August 15, 
      2016, continuing forward and/or otherwise made whole. 
 
 3. This claim was discussed in conference between the parties.” 
      (Carrier File No. 14-16-0392) (Organization File No. 2418-SL13I2-1610) 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
 Public Law Board No. 7048, upon the whole record and all the evidence, finds and holds 
that Employee and Carrier are employee and carrier within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, 
as amended; and that the Board has jurisdiction over the dispute herein; and that the parties to 
the dispute have participated in accordance to the Agreement that established the Board. 

 The facts indicate that on February 9, 2015, Claimant tested positive for drugs.  Claimant’s 
Employee Transcript showed the aforementioned incident to be a first time violation of Rule 1.5.   
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 On April 9, 2015, Claimant was advised he had satisfactorily completed the necessary 
requirements following his positive test.  On April 13th Claimant signed and acknowledged in the 
Conditional Suspension Waiver for return to duty that he had read and understood the conditions 
and was subject to dismissal if he violated any one or more of the following conditions: 

 “Violation of any one or more of the following conditions will subject you to dismissal: 

 *  More than  one  confirmed  positive  test  for  any  controlled  substance  or  alcohol, 

     obtained under any circumstances during any 10-year period.” 

 Subsequently, Claimant was administered a Follow-Up Test on August 1, 2016, and 
Claimant tested positive for Methamphetamine.  Because of that test the Claimant was 
terminated by the Carrier on August 15, 2016. 

 It is the position of the Organization that the Carrier violated Rule 13 and Appendix 11 of 
the Agreement when Claimant was not afforded a formal Investigation before being dismissed.  
It further argued that if the Carrier had proven its allegations, which it did not, the discipline was 
excessive.  It concluded by requesting that the discipline be rescinded and the claim be sustained 
as presented.  

 It is the Carrier’s position that the dismissal of Claimant was neither “extreme” nor an 
“abuse of discretion” as the Organization asserted.  It argued that it acted in accordance with 
various Rules and Policies in effect for a second positive test within a 10-year period.  It closed by 
asking that the discipline not be disturbed and the claim remain denied. 

 Review of the record reveals that the Organization asserted the Claimant was entitled to 
a formal Investigation before discipline could be exercised by the Carrier.  In Appendix 11- 
Handling Certain Disciplinary Matters, there are three Letters of Understanding addressing the 
handling of positive drug/alcohol test(s) dated April 1, 1990, June 24, 1991 and December 29, 
2003.  The aforementioned letters have a common thread, that being if an employee is returned 
to service with a Conditional Suspension Waiver and they again test positive for a substance 
prohibited by Carrier Rules they will be subject to dismissal without the protective benefits of 
Rule 13 and Appendix 11. 

 In Award No. 185 of this Board the following was stated: 

  “On the property there is extensive arbitral precedent that stands for the 
 proposition that dismissal without benefits of a formal Investigation for employees who 
 tested positive for a second drug and/or alcohol test within a ten year period after being  




